seee NOTICE OF LAND USE DECISION  Co%auny Plaming

s You may have received this because you are an adjacent Coquille, OR 97423
g_oéﬁ,,,,}, = property owner, and this notice is required to be provided http://Www.c0.c00s.0r.us/
Tl pursuant to ORS 215.416. The proposal is identified in this Phone: 541-396-7770

decision and will be located on the subject property.

This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property
owners (distance of notice is determined by zone area — Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750
feet), special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice. Please read all
information carefully as this decision. (See attached vicinity map for the location of the subject property).

Date of Notice: Thursday, October 21, 2021
File No: ACU-21-026
Proposal: Request for approval to construct a structure in the Beaches and Dunes with

Limited Development Suitability.

Applicants: Kenneth G. and Maureen L. Sorensen Trust
3280 Sierrama Drive
Shingle Springs, CA 95682

Staff Planner: Amy Dibble, Planner Il

Decision: Approved with Conditions. All decisions are based on the record. This decision is final and
effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the
Planning Department at 5 p.m. on Eriday, November 05, 2021. Appeals are based on the applicable
land use criteria. The proposal is subject to the following criteria: Development in Beaches and Dunes —
Limited Suitability overlay pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development (CCZLDO) §
4.11.129(a) Beaches and Dunes (Policy 5.10) Limited Suitability. Civil matters including property
disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will not be considered. For more information
please contact the staff planner listed in this notice.

Subject Property Information

Account Number: 63103
Map Number: 235132600-01703
Property Owner: SORENSEN 2018 REVOCABLE TRUST

SORENSEN, KENNETH G & MAUREEN L TTEE
68022 BEAVER LOOP RD
NORTH BEND, OR 97459-7729

Situs Address: 68022 BEAVER LOOP RD NORTH BEND, OR 97459
Acreage: 2.08 Acres
Zoning: RURAL RESIDENTIAL-2 (RR-2)

Special Development
Considerations and overlays: BEACHES/DUNES - LIMITED (BDL)
BIRD SITE MEETS GOAL 5C REQRMT (B5C)

The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the proposal and decision, where you may receive more
information, and the requirements if you wish to appeal the decision by the Director to the Coos County
Hearings Body. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved or who is entitled to written notice

This notice shall be posted from October 21, 2021 to November 5, 2021


http://www.co.coos.or.us/

may appeal the decision by filing a written appeal in the manner and within the time period as provided
below pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 5.8. If you
are mailing any documents to the Coos County Planning Department the address is 225 N. Adams,
Coquille OR 97423. Mailing of this notice to you precludes an appeal directly to the Land Use Board of
Appeals.

Mailed notices to owners of real property required by ORS 215 shall be deemed given to those owners
named in an affidavit of mailing executed by the person designated by the governing body of a county to
mail the notices. The failure of the governing body of a county to cause a notice to be mailed to an owner
of a lot or parcel of property created or that has changed ownership since the last complete tax assessment
roll was prepared shall not invalidate an ordinance. NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER,
VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS 215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU
RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER.

The application, staff report and any conditions can be found at the following link:
https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/applications-2021-2. The application and all documents
and evidence contained in the record, including the staff report and the applicable criteria, are available
for inspection, at no cost, in the Planning Department located at 60 E. Second, Coquille, Oregon. Copies
may be purchased at a cost of 50 cents per page. The decision is based on the application submittal and
information on record. The name of the Coos County Planning Department representative to contact is
Amy Dibble, Planner Il and the telephone number where more information can be obtained is (541) 396-
7770.

Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or in writing, or failure to provide statements of
evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes
raising the issue in an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals.

Reviewed by:74 @M Date: Thursday, October 21, 2021 .
s | Jble

Amy Dibble, Planner Il

This decision is authorized by the Coos County Planning Director, Jill Rolfe based on the staff’s
analysis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Conditions of approval, application and all evidenced
associated as listed in the exhibits.

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval
Exhibit B: Vicinity Map

The Exhibits below are mailed/emailed to the Applicant, Board of Commissioners and Planning Commission only.
Copies are available upon request or at the following

Exhibit C: Staff Report -Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Exhibit D: Comments Received
Exhibit E: Submitted Application
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https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/applications-2021-2

EXHIBIT "A"
The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicant(s) and that the
applicant(s) are not acting as an agent of the county. If the applicant fails to comply or maintain
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. Please read the following conditions of approval and if you
have any questions contact planning staff.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. All applicable federal, state, and local permits shall be obtained prior to the commencement of any
development activity. If there were comments from any other agency were provided as part of this
review, it is the responsibility of the property owner to comply.

2. The property owner is responsible for ensuring compliance, and land use authorization shall remain
recorded in the chain of title. The statement needs to include language that the purchaser of the
property has been provided a copy of the land use approval containing all conditions or restrictions
understands the obligation and agrees to fulfill the conditions, unless a modification is approved as
provided in this ordinance. The property owner is responsible for ensuring compliance, and land use
authorization.

3. Shall comply with the recommendations set forth in the Geotechnical Site Assessment Report
performed by Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.

4. Shall comply with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife comments found at Exhibit “D”

ACU-21-026
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EXHIBIT “B”
Vicinity Map

OREGQA- COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address: 225 N. Adams, Coquille, Oregon 97423
< Physical Address: 60 E. Second, Coquille Oregon
Coo Phone: (541) 396-7770
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EXHIBIT “C”
STAFF REPORT
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

I. PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION AND
PRIOR COMPLIANCE:

A. PROPOSAL: According to the application the property owner is seeking approval for
constructing a new accessory structure on a parcel with an existing dwelling within the Rural
Residential-2 zoning district. The accessory structure is typically permitted in RR-2 zoning
district as a compliance determination subject to condition 1 in Section 4.3.210. A
Conditional Use Application was required to be submitted because this proposal includes
development within the Beaches and Dunes Area with Limited Development Suitability
overlay zone. There is no indication that any other development is proposed at this time.

B. COMPLIANCE:

a. COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.1.300: It shall be unlawful for any
person, firm, or corporation to cause, develop, permit, erect, construct, alter or use any
building, structure or parcel of land contrary to the provisions of the district in which it is
located. No permit for construction or alteration of any structure shall be issued unless
the plans, specifications, and intended use of any structure or land conform in all respects
with the provisions of this Ordinance, unless approval has been granted by the Hearings
Body.

Staff has reviewed the property history and county files to determine that at this time the
property is complaint based on the county records and information available.

Il.  BASIC FINDINGS:
A. LOCATION: These properties are located north of the rural unincorporated community of
Hauser and southwest of the City of Lakeside. The property has situs addresses of 68022
Beaver Loop Rd, North Bend, OR 97459.

B. ZONING: - The properties that contain the Rural Residential-2 (RR-2).

ARTICLE 4.2 — ZONING PURPOSE AND INTENT

SECTION 4.2.100 RESIDENTIAL

RURAL RESIDENTIAL (RR)

There are two RR zonings: Rural Residential-5 (RR-5) and Rural Residential-2 (RR-2). The
intent of the Rural Residential Districts includes justified sites plus "committed" areas. The

County's plan prescribes and allocates a finite number of rural dwelling/units/acreage. The
zoning ordinance will specify permitted uses and minimum lot sizes.

The purpose of the “RR-2"" and “RR-5" districts are to provide for small to medium acreage
dwelling sites outside of Urban Growth Boundaries, where a moderate intensity of land
development is appropriate, but where urban services and facilities may not be available or
necessary.

ACU-21-026
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The “RR-2” district provides for continued existence of rural family life and to provide a
transition of densities between urban development and exclusive agricultural and forestry
uses.

The “RR-5" district provides for the orderly development of rural land so as to encourage
the continued existence of rural family life and to provide a transition of densities between
urban development and exclusive agricultural or forestry uses.

. SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERALYS:

SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map
overlays that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each development
consideration may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a very important
role in determining where development should be allowed In the Balance of County zoning.
The adopted plan maps and overlay maps have to be examined in order to determine how the
inventory applies to the specific site.

SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overlay zones may be super-imposed over the primary zoning
district and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements of the
underlying zoning district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described in the text
of the overlay zone designations. An overlay zone is applicable to all Balance of County
Zoning Districts and any zoning districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary Management
Plans when the Estuary Policies directly reference this section.

This subject property required that notification be provided to the Oregon Department of Fish
and Wildlife. The comments staff received may be found in Exhibit D.

. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES: The subject property is one of many
parcels developed along Beaver Loop Road. This area is zoned Rural Residential-2. To the
east of the subject parcel, there are smaller non-industrial Forest zoned parcels. Highway 101
runs along the western edge of the subject property. Oregon Dunes National Recreation Area
lies further west of the subject property.

ACU-21-026
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E. COMMENTS:

a. PUBLIC AGENCY: This property required a request for comments from the Oregon

Department of Fish and Wildlife. Staff received a reply that stated based on the review of
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the proposal, that staff recommends that standard BMP's (seeding and mulching of soils
that might be disturbed during reconstruction; prevent leakage/spilling of fuels if
equipment is used for the project) are considered fully sufficient to minimize impacts to
fish and wildlife habitats. This can be found at Exhibit “D”.

b. PUBLIC COMMENTS: This property did not require any request for comments prior to
the release of the decision and none have been received.

c. LOCAL TRIBE COMMENTS: This property did not require comments from the local
tribes prior to the release of this decision and none were received.

d. LAWFULLY CREATED UNIT OF LAND: The unit of land was created pursuant to
6.1.125.1.a, through an approved or pre-ordinance plat. Through Minor Partition MP-89-
29.

Parcel II of minor partition plat, filed
October 24, 1989 as microfilm no. 89-10-1540,
records of Coos County, Oregon

1. STAFFE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

e SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:

The proposal is for Planning Director Approval of an additional accessory structure within the Beaches
and Dunes Area with Limited Development Suitability.

e KEY DEFINITIONS:
ACTIVITY: Any action taken either in conjunction with a use or to make a use possible. Activities do not
in and of themselves result in a specific use. Several activities such as dredging, piling and fill may be
undertaken for a single use such as a port facility. Most activities may take place in conjunction with a
variety of uses.

ACCESSORY USE: A use, building or structure that is (1) customarily incidental and subordinate to the
principal use, main building or structure, and (2) subordinate in extent, area and purpose to the principal
use. A use that constitutes, in effect, conversion to a use not permitted in the district is not an accessory
use

DEVELOP: To bring about growth or availability; to construct or alter a structure, to conduct a mining
operation, to make a physical change in the use or appearance of land, to divide land into parcels, or to
create or terminate rights to access.

DEVELOPMENT: The act, process or result of developing.

DUNES, YOUNGER STABILIZED: A wind stable dune with weakly developed soils and vegetation.

USE: The end to which a land or water area is ultimately employed. A use often involves the placement of
structures or facilities for industry, commerce, habitation, or recreation.

ZONING DISTRICT: A zoning designation in this Ordinance text and delineated on the zoning maps, in
which requirements for the use of land or buildings and development standards are prescribed.

ACU-21-026
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ZONING TABLES FOR URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENTIAL, MIXED COMMERCIAL-RESIDENTIAL,
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, MINOR ESTUARY AND SOUTH SLOUGH

SECTION 4.3.200 Residential Uses — This category is for uses and structure for human occupancy as living
quarters

RR-2 Subject To
18. Accessory Uses and Structures to permitted residential CD D

SECTION 4.3.210 - CATEGORIES AND REVIEW STANDARDS

(1) Accessory structures and uses — shall be subordinate to any authorized primary use. Accessory structures
shall meet the applicable Development and Siting Criteria or Special Development Considerations and
Overlays for the zoning district in which the structure will be sited.

According to the application the property owner is seeking approval for constructing a new accessory structure
on parcel with an existing dwelling within the Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) zoning district. Accessory structures
are typically permitted within the RR-2 zoning district as a Compliance Determination subject to condition 1 in
Section 4.3.210. A Conditional Use Application was required to be submitted because this proposal includes
development within the Beaches and Dunes Area with Limited Development Suitability. There is no indication
that any other development is proposed at this time.

BEACH AND DUNES AREAS WITH LIMITED DEVELOPMENT SUITABILITY CRITERIA

SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations:

The considerations are map overlays that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected

sites. Each development consideration may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a
very important role in determining where development should be allowed In the Balance of County
zoning. The adopted plan maps and overlay maps have to be examined in order to determine how the
inventory applies to the specific site.

e 4. Beaches and Dunes (Policy 5.10)
The Beaches and Dunes map has inventoried the following:

e Beaches and Dunes

o Suitable for most uses; few or no constraints (Does not require a review)
o Limited Suitability; special measures required for most development
o Not Suitable for Residential, commercial or Industrial Structures

Purpose Statement:

Coos County shall base policy decisions for dunes on the boundaries for these areas as identified on
the plan map titled “Development Potential within Ocean Shorelands and Dunes” and the
boundaries delineates following specific areas "Suitable”, "Limited Suitability" and "Not Suitable"
areas of development potential.

a. Limited Suitability: “Beach and Dune Areas with Limited Development Suitability" includes
all dune forms except older stabilized dunes, active foredunes, conditionally stable foredunes

ACU-21-026
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that are subject to ocean undercutting or wave overtopping, and interdune areas (deflation
plains) subject to ocean flooding.

The measures prescribed in this policy are specifically required by Statewide Planning Goal
#18 for the above-referenced dune forms; and that this strategy recognizes that designated
mitigation sites must be protected from other uses.

Implementation shall occur through an Administrative Conditional Use process, which shall
include submission of a site investigation report that addresses this subsection, by a qualified
registered and licensed geologist or engineer.

i.  Coos County shall permit development within areas designated as "Beach and Dune
Areas with Limited Development Suitability” only upon the establishment of findings
that consider at least:

a) The type of use proposed and the adverse effects it might have on the site and
adjacent areas;

b) The need for temporary and permanent stabilization programs and the planned
maintenance of new and existing vegetation;

c) The need for methods for protecting the surrounding area from any adverse
effects of the development; and

d) Hazards to life, public and private property, and the natural environment which
may be caused by the proposed use.

ii.  Further, Coos County shall cooperate with affected local, state and federal agencies
to protect the groundwater from drawdown, which would lead to loss of stabilizing
vegetation, loss of water quality, or intrusion of saltwater into water supplies. Coos
County shall cooperate with state and federal agencies in regulating the following
actions in the beach and dune areas with limited development potential:

a) Destruction of desirable vegetation (including inadvertent destruction by
moisture loss or root damage);

b) The exposure of stable and conditionally stable areas to erosion;

c) Construction of shore structures which modify current air wave patterns
leading to beach erosion; and

d) Any other development actions with potential adverse impacts.

Finding: The applicant submitted a Geotechnical Site Assessment Report for the proposed accessory
structure as it is located within the limited suitability for Beaches & Dunes. The Geotechnical Report was
performed by Cascadia Geoservices, Inc and is written by Adam Fulthorpe, Staff Geologist and stamped
as being completed by Eric Oberbeck, Certified Engineering Geologist #1332. The geologists acknowledge
the applicant’s proposal to construct a 36ft X 48ft pre-engineered steel structure to be used as a personal
shop (accessory structure). According to the geologic report, a site visit was conducted on February 18,
2021, to complete a geologic reconnaissance of the proposed development site. The report noted two
hand-dug test pits were excavated for soil observation.

ACU-21-026
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Based on the applicant’s proposal, the geologists note that” it is our opinion that developing the site with
the proposed shop structure will not have an adverse impact on either the site or adjacent areas”.
Additionally, included in the application was a grading plan. It is unclear to Staff if Cascadia Geoservices
reviewed this grading plan. Regardless, the grading plan includes description of how the site will be
cleared and compacted for constructing of the pad and driveway.

& Line Measure

( Pad

& Septic Leach Field
&» Water-Elec

2 SR~ e N
SHED GRADING PLAN
68022 BEAVER LOOP
ROAD,NORTH BEND, OR 97459.

123, R13, $26, LT1703
(APN 89-10-1540)

Prepared: 1-24-2021
el Grading Notes:

BN 1. Clear and grub about 0.15 acres
St (existing bench and trail).

12. Compact cleared subgrade.

. '\13. Cutand fill as needed. Cutand
+, fill (should be less than 5 feet) as
3 needed lo establish pad grade.

1 Adjust grade for minimal cutting
-4 and filling.

4. Place and compact 6" thick
gravel surfacing on pad and
i driveway.

5. Grade pad for sheet drainage to
N west with v-ditch on east side of

| access road and pad draining to

§ swale at NE corner.

6. Provide gravel apron at v-ditch

§H outfall. Replace forest "duff” layer

on fill slopes for erosion protection.
— R

Therefore, (a)(i)(a) criterion has been addressed. The geologists also stated in their report that it is further
our opinion that there is no need for temporary or permanent stabilization programs or the planned
maintenance of new and existing vegetation to protect or further stabilize the dunes”. Therefore, (a)(i)(b)
criterion has been addressed. The proposal to construct an additional accessory structure west of the
existing dwelling. Based on the applicant’s plot plan, the structure will be placed 20 ft from the southern
property line and approximately 200 feet from the Highway 101 right of way. The geologic report stated
that CGS's opinion that the subject property is suitable for the development of the proposed shop structure
and that siting the shop will not adversely impact the site or the surrounding area. Therefore, (a)(i)(c)
criterion has been addressed. The geologists stated that further, we see no hazards to life, public and
private property, or to the natural environment by the proposed development”. Therefore, (a)(i)(d) criterion
has been addressed.

The geologic report as noted “that the proposed development will not cause destruction of desirable
vegetation (including inadvertent destruction by moisture loss or root damage) cause exposure of stable and
conditionally stable areas to erosion or modify current air wave patterns leading to beach erosion”.
Therefore, (a)(ii)(a,b,c) criterion has been addressed. The geologic report also stated, “it is CGS's opinion
that the subject property is suitable for the development of the proposed shop structure and that siting the

ACU-21-026
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shop will not adversely impact the site or the surrounding area”. Therefore, (a)(ii)(d) criterion has been
addressed.

The geologic report ended with the recommendation that “CGS’s opinion that the subject property is
suitable for the development of the proposed shop structure and that siting the shop will not adversely impact
the site or the surrounding area”. The report also noted that “prior to developing the site, you (applicant)
retain CGS to provide you (applicant) with a geotechnical site evaluation”. There was further email follow-
up with County Planning Staff that this clause is no longer required.

IV. DECISION:

There is evidence to adequately address the criteria for a nonconforming use and the Beaches and Dunes
Limited Suitability criteria, therefore, this request has been approved. There are conditions that apply to
this use that can be found at Exhibit “A”.

V. NOTICE REQUIREMENTS:

A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 250 feet of the subject properties and the
following agencies, special district or parties:

DLCD Planning Commission
Hauser Rural Fire Protection District Board of Commissioner
ACU-21-026
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EXHIBIT “D”

Comments
Michelle Berglund
From: John M Davies <John.M.Davies@state.or.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 9:10 AM
To: Michelle Berglund
Subject: Emailing: Bird Site Request ACU-21-026 Sorensen

This Message originated outside your organization.

Michelle,

Thanks for the opportunity to comment on this proposed project. The location historically was late seral forest that
would have been high functioning Habitat Category 1 or 2 as classified under the Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
(Department) Habitat Mitigation Policy; OAR 635-415. Since Euro-human development the habitats have been highly
altered and currently would be considered Category 4 or 5 with low function for production of fish and

wildlife. However, minimization of impacts due to disturbance during construction actions remains a high priority in
order to prevent further reduction of habitat function and or offset impacts due to effects such as movement of
sediment laden water from the site.

The Department has considered the risks to fish and wildlife resources with the proposed action at this site and
recommends that standard BMP’s (seeding and mulching of soils that might be disturbed during reconstruction; prevent

leakage/spilling of fuels if equipment is used for the project) are considered fully sufficient to minimize impacts to fish
and wildlife habitats.

Thanks for your concern with conservation of Oregon’s Fish and Wildlife resources,

Morgan Davies

ACU-21-026
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EXHIBIT “E”
Submitted Application

Coos County Land Use Permit Application
SUBMIT T COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPT, AT 225 N. ADAMS STREET OR MAIL TO:
.‘.M COOS COUNTY PLANNING 250 N. BAXTER, COQUILLE OR 97423, EMAIL
_Cm‘ PLANNING@OQ.COOS.OR.US PHONE: 541-396-7770

GO,

un:y" 5
37

o FILE NUMBER: A (-2 V- 02
Date Received: L{[} ‘/-Lg/ a] Receipt #. vQ_LH 45 g Receivedby: < W1

This appl{cation shall be filled out clectronically. If you need assistance please contact staff.

If the fee is not included the application will not be processed.
{If payment is received on line a file number is required prior to submittal}

LAND INFORMATION

A. Land Owner(s) Kenneth G. and Maureen L. Sorensen Trust
'Mailing address: 3280 Sierrama Drive, Shingle Springs, CA 95682

Phone: 530-672-2845 Email:  yenneth.sorensen@comeast.net

Township: Range: Section: ' Section: 1/16 Section: Tax lots:

238 [ 13w 26 1 B = c =] 1703

Select Select Select Select Select
Tax Account Number(s); 63103 Zone: Select Zone Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) EI
Tax Account Number(s) Please Select

B. Applicant(s) Same

Mailing address:

Phone:

C. Consultant or Agent:
Mailing Address

Phone #: Email;

Type of Application Requested

Comp Plan Amendment Administrative Canditional Use Review - ACU Land Division - P, SUB or PUD
Text Amendment Hearings Body Conditional Use Review - HBCU Family/Medical Hardship Dwelling

Map - Rezone Variance - V Home Occupation/Cottage Industry
Special Districts and Services
Walcr Service Type: On-Site (Well or Spring) [z] Sewage Disposal Type: On-Site Septic
Schocl District: North Bend [X Fire District: North Bend RFPD =l

Please include the supplement application with request. If you need assistance with the application or
supplemental application please contact staff. Staff is not able to provide legal advice. If you nced help

with findings please contact a land use attorney or contultant.
Any property information may be obtained from a tax statement or can be found on the County Assessor’s

webpage at the following links: Map Information Or Account Information
Coos County Land Use Applciation - Page 1

ACU-21-026
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ATTACHED WRITTEN STATEMENT. With all land use applications, the “burden of
proof” is on the applicant. It is important that you provide information that clearly describes
the nature of the request and indicates how the proposal complies with all of the applicable
criteria within the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO). You
must address each of the Ordinance criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this
applicaticn to be deemed complete. A planner will explain which sections of the Ordinance
pertain to your specific request. The information described below is required at the time you
submit your application. The processing of your application does not begin until the
application is determined to be complete. An incomplete application will postpone the
decision, or may result in denial of the request. Please mark the items below to ensure your
submittal is complete.

Application Check List; Please make off all steps as you complete them.
I.  [JA written statement of intent, attached to this application, with necessary supporting

1L

IIIL.

evidence which fully and factually describes the following:

1. [[] A complete explanation of how the request complies with the applicable provisions
and criteria in the Zoning Ordinance. A planner will explain which sections of the
Ordinance pertain to your specific request. You must address each of the Ordinance
criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this application to be desmed complete.

2. [JA description of the property in question, including, but not limited to the following:
size, vegetation, crops grown, access, existing buildings, topography, etc.

3. A complete description of the request, including any new structures proposed.

4. []If applicable, documentation from sewer and water district showing availability for
connection.

[ A plot plan (map) of the property. Please indicate the following on your plot plan:

[TLocation of all existing and proposed buildings and structures

[JExisting County Road, public right-of-way or other means of legal access

[M.ocation of any existing septic systems and designated repair arcas

[CJLimits of 100-year floodplain elevation (if applicable)

[ 1Vegetation on the property

[JLocation of any outstanding physical features

[CJLocation and description (paved, gravel, etc.) of vehicular access to the dwelling
location '

[ A copy of the current deed, including the legal description, of the subject property.

Copies may be obtained at the Coos County Clerk's Office.

R e

1 certify that this application and its related documents are accurate to the best of my knowledge. 1
am aware that there is an appeal period following the date of the Planning Director’s decision on
this land use action. 1 understand that the signature on this application authorizes representatives
of the Coos County Planning Department to enter upon the subject property to gather information
pertinent to this request. If the application is signed by an agent, the owner's written authorization
must be attached.

If this application is refereed directly to a hearings officer or hearings body I understand that I am
obligated to pay the additional fees incurred as part of the conditions of approval. I understand
that I/we are not acting on the county’s behalf and any fee that is a result of complying with any
conditions of approval is the applicants/propetty owner responsibility. I understand that
conditions of approval are required to be complied with at all time and an violation of such
conditions may result in a revocation of this permit.

mighnb i by o Sezmoeas

Ken Sorensen I e

Coos County Land Use Applcialion - Page 2
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- ACCESS INFORMATION -

The Coos County Road Department will be reviewing your proposal for safe access, driveway, road, and parking
standards. There is a fee for this service, If you have questions about these services please contact the Road
Department at 541-396-7660.

Property Address: 65022 Beaver Loop Road, North Bend, OR, 97458

Type of Access: County Road [#] Name of Access: Beaver Loop Road
Is this property in the Urban Growth Boundary? No =1
Is a new road created as part of this request? No =

Required parking spaces are based on the use of the property. If this is for a residential use two spaces
are required. Any other use will require a separate parking plan submitted that is required to have the
following items:

o Current utilities and proposed utilities;

- « Roadmaster may require drawings and specs from the Oregon Standards Specification Manual (OSSC)

(current edition). .

e The location and design of bicycle and pedestrian facilities shall be indicated on the site plan if  thisis

a parking plan;

« Location of existing and proposed access point(s) on both sides of the road where applicable;

e Pedestrian access and circulation will be required if applicable. Internal pedestrian circulation  shall be

provided in new commercial, office, and multi-family residential developments through  the clustering of

buildings, construction of walkways, landscaping, accessways, or similar  techniques;

s All plans {industrial and commercial) shall clearly show how the internal pedestrian and bicycle

facilities of the site connect with external existing or planned facilities or systems;

« Distances to neighboring constructed access points, median openings (where applicable), traffic

signals (where applicable), intersections, and other transportation features on both sides of the  property;

+ Number and direction of lanes to be constructed on the road plus striping plans;

+  All planned transportation featurcs (such as sidewalks, bikeways, auxiliary lanes, signals, etc.);  and

+ Parking and internal circulation plans including walkways and bikeways, in UGB's and UUC’s,

Additional requirements that may apply depending on size of proposed development.
a. Traffic Study completed by a registered traffic engineer.
b. Access Analysis completed by a registered traffic engineer
c. Sight Distance Certification from a registered traffic engineer.

Regulations regarding roads, driveways, access and parking standards can be found in Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 7.

By signing the application I am authorizing Coos County Roadmaster or his designee to enter the
property to determine compliance with Access, Parking, driveway and Road Standards. I understand
that I shall contact the Road Department to let them know when the improvements are ready to be
inspected or Bended. Contact by phone at 541-396-7600

Coos County Road Department Use Only

Roadmaster or designee:

[ODriveway [Parking OAccess [TBonded Date: Receipt #

File Number: DR-20-

Coos County Land Use Applciation - Fage 3
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Legend

&s Line Measure

(7 Pad

(7 Septic Leach Field
ds Water-Elec

SHED GRADING PLAN
68022 BEAVER LOGP
ROAD,NORTH BEND, OR 97459,

T23, R13, 826, LT1703
& (APN 89-10-1540}

| Fropared: 1-24-2021
4 Grading Notes:

d 1. Clear and grub about 0,15 acres
(existing bench and trail).

4 2. Compact cleared subgrade.

".15. Cutand fill as needed. Cutand
ill (should be fess than 5 feet) as

R i eeded to establish pad grade.
o %l Adjust grade for minimal cutting
I3Y4 and filling,

4, Place and compact 6" thick
gravel surfacing on pad and
B driveway.

5. Grade pad for sheet drainage to
west with v-ditch on east side of

| access road and pad draining to

B swale at NE corner.

| 6. Provide gravel apron at v-ditch
outfall. Repface farest "dufl" layer
on fill slepes for erosion protection.

.: "‘"
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Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.

190 éth Street CAsScCADIA
PO Box 1026 Geoservices

Port Orford, Oregon 27465
Geoloists
and
Engineers

D. 541-332-0433

C.541-655-0021

Email: inffo@cascadiageoservices.com
www cascadiageoservices.com

March 15, 2021

Mr. Kenneth Scrensen

68022 Beaver Locp Road

North Bend, Oregon 97459

Sent via e-mail: kenneth.sorensen@comcast.net

Dune Suitability Assessment
48022 Beaver Loop Road
North Bend, Cregon 27459
T235-R13W-Sec 24, Tax Lot 1703
CGS Project No.: 21010

Dear Mr. Sorensen:

Cascadia Geoservices, Inc. (CGS) is pleased to submit this Dune Suitability

Assessment for a portion of your property (subject property or site) located on
Beaver Loop Road in North Bend, Oregon {Figure 1, Location Map). This report
summarizes our project understanding and site investigation and provides our

conclusions and recommendations regarding the sile.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

Our understanding is based on a phone conversation with Mrs. Nancy Clarke on
May 27, 2020, and on phone and email corespondence with ycu beginning
February 17, 2021. We understand that the state and county maps have
classified your site and surrounding areda as having “Limited Suitability” for
development. We further undersiand that the USDA has classified the site as
being a young. wet, stabilzed dune. And we understand that the Coos County
is requesting that a qualified geologist registered in Oregon conduct a Dune
Stability Assessment 1o determine the suitabllity of the proposed building site for

development.

we understand that you are proposing to develop the site with a shop and that
the shop wil be a pre-engineered steel structure that will measure 48 feet long

ACU-21-026
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Dune Stability Assessment sarch 15, 2021
68022 Beaver Loop Road

North Bend, Oregeon 97459

T235-R13W-Sec 26, Tax Lot 1703

by 36 feet wide. We further understand that the shop will be used for storage. A
site visit was conducted on February 18, 2021 at which fime a geologic
reconnaissance of the site was completed, and two hand-dug fest pits were
excavated.

SURFACE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located within the Coast Range Physiographic region of
southwestern Oregon and is part of Tax Lot 1703, T235-R13W-Sec 26, Tax Lot 1703 is
2.08 acres and is bordered on the east by Beaver Loop Road and on the west by
Highway 101. The subject property is in a residential area bordered by developed

and undeveloped residential properties,

The proposed shop site is approximately 200 feet west of the existing home at
approximately the same elevation of 115 feet above mean sea level (see Figure 2).
The site is generally flat or slopes gently to the west. The descending slope west of
the site slopes gently to moderately to the west. The site is forested with second
growth conifer trees. The site appeared well drained and stable ai the time of our
site visit with no indication of near surface groundwater or greund cracks or areas

of setflement in the vicinity of the proposed shop site.

Based on mapping by others,!, 2 soils at the site consist of sandy loam {1 C-Bandon
sandy loam, 7 to 12 percent slopes). These soils are well drained and are derived
from marine deposits. These soils overlay surficial deposits which consist of
moderately cemented sands, silts, clays, and gravels of the Quaternary Marine
Terrace deposits [QMTD}.

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATIONS

CGS excavaled two hand-dug test pits during our February 18, 2021 site visit {see
Figure 2, Site Map). The test pits were excavated near the eost, and north corners
of the proposed shop and were excavated to determine the types of soils present.
The {est pits encountered a thin layer of organics over soff, brown, very fine-grained

sandy silt to an average depih of 2.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). We infer that

1 United States Deportment of Agriculture (USDA). Natural Resource Conservation Service Web Soil Survey viewed
nrcs. usd i

2 geauliew, J. D. & Hughes, P, W, [1975). Environmental Geology of Western Coos and Douglas Counties, Cregen,
Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, Bulletin 87 (p. 148}

Page | 2

ACU-21-026
20



Dune Stability Assessment March 15, 2021
48022 beaver Loop Road

Norih Bend, Oregon 97459

T235-R13W-Sec 26. Tax Lot 1703

these soils are sandy loam soils idenltified by others 2, Below these soils we
encountered medium stiff, light brown, very fine-grained sandy sitt. The sandy silt
was determined to be moist and moderately cemented. We infer that these are
surficial deposits of the Quaternary Marine Terrace deposits (QMTD). The locations
of the hand-dug test pits are shown on Figure 2.

The test pits were dug using a hand shovel and were logged by a Staff Geclogist
from our southern Oregon coast office. Upon completion, the test pits were filled
with excavated material and the locations plotted using GPS.

COQS COUNTY BEACH AND DUNE POLICY

The USDA? has classified the sand dunes in this area as being “young, wet,
stabilized dunes". Based on areview of Coos County's Map Atlas, the site has
been inventoried pursuant to the County's Beaches and Dunes Policy 5.10, as
having “limited suitability” for development potential within the Beach and Dune
Area of the county, As part of the planning and permitting process, Coos County
will consider whether the siie is suitable for the proposed development and

whether development will impact other surrcunding areas.

The subject property and surrounding area are east of the boundary of the Oregon
Dunes National Recreation Area approximately 500 feet. It is in an area which has
been divided into 2.0-acre parcels and developed for residential use. It is on a site

with an existing residence to the east.

It is our opinion that developing the site with the proposed shop structure will not
have an adverse impact on efiher the site or adjacent areas. 1t is further our opinion
that there is no need for temporary or permanent stabilization programs or the
planned maintenance of new and existing vegetation to protect or further stabllize
the dunes. Further, we see no hazards to life, public and private property, or fo the
natural environment by the propesed development. Finally, it is our professional
opinion that the proposed development will not cause destruction of desira ble

vegetation {including inadvertent destruction by moisiure loss or root damage).

3 Us Department of Agricutture
4 viewed on line at Coas County's website at http://www.c0.Cc00s.0r.

Page | 3
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Dune Stability Assessment March 15, 2021
£8022 Beaver Loop Road

North Bend, Oregon 97459

T238-R13W-Sec 28, Tox Lot 1703

cause exposure of stable and conditionally stable areas to erosion or modify

current air wave patterns leading to beach erosion.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
As discussed, it is CGS's opinion that the subject property is suitable for the
development of the proposed shop structure and that siting the shop will not

adversely impact the site or the surrounding ared.

It is recommended that prior to developing the site, you retain CGS io provide you
with a geotechnical site evaluation, Our site evaluation report will provide you with
basic geotechnical design parameters for the solls encountered on the site. We will
make observations as 1o the bearing horizons of the soils and any fill or other
deleterious material encountered in the borings. We will provide you with
recommended seismic design parameters for new structures based on the
classification of the scils encountered at the site. And we will provide you wiih .
recommendations for drainage and provide recommendations for any special

" structural or siting measures including set back from the slopes. If you would like
CGS to provide you with this service, please contact our office for a proposal.

LIMITATIONS

Geoservices, Inc.'s [CGS) professional services are performed, findings obtained,
and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted
principles and practices for engineering geologists. No other warranty, express or
implied, is made. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that:

1. CGS$is not responsible for the conclusions, opinions, or recommendations
made by others based upon our findings.

2. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the addressee, and
their agents, and is intended for their use only. It is not to be photographed,
photocopied, or similarly reproduced, in total or in part, without the
expressed written consent of the Customer and Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.

3. The opinions, comments, and conclusions presented in this report are based
upon information derived from our literature review, historical topographic
map and aerial photograph review, and on our site observations. The scope
of our services is intended to evaluate sail and groundwater (ground)
conditions within the primary influence or influencing the proposed

Page | 4
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Dune Stability Assessment ’ . March 15, 2021
68022 Beaver Loop Road .
North Bend, Oregon 97459

- T235-R13W-Sec 26, Tox Lot 1703

developmen’ricred. Our services do not include an evaluation of potential
ground conditions beyond the depth of our explorations or agreed-upon
scope of our work. Conditions between or beyond our site observations may
vary from those encountered. ’

4, Recommendations provided herein dre based in part upon pr'oject
information provided to CG3. If the project information is incorrect or if
additional information becomes available, the corect or additional
information should be immediately c'onveyed to CGS for review.

5. The scope of services for this subsurface explqrqﬁon and report did not
include environ'mentcl.l assessments or evaluations {egcrding the presence or
absence of weflands or hazardous substances in the soil, surface water, or
groundwater at {ﬁis site.

-6, If there is a substantial kipse of time between fhe.submission of this report _
anrd the start of work at the site, if conditions have changed due to natural
causes or consiruction operations at or adjacent to the site, or if the basic
project scheme is significantly modified from that assumed, this.repor’r should
be reviewed to defermlne the applicabilty of the conclu5|ons and
recommendations. Lond use, site condmons (both on and off site), or, other
factors may change over time and could materially affect our findings.
Therefore, this report should not be relied upeon after two years from ifs issue,
or in the event that the site condmons change.

7. The work performed by the Consultant 1s nof wairantied or guc:rcmteed

8, There is an assumed risk when building on marginal ground, sifes subject to
flooding, or adjacent to bluffs, sea cliffs, or on steep ground.

9, The Consuttant’s work will be performed to the standards of the éngineering
and geology professions and will be supervised by licensed professionals. -
Attempts at improving marginal ground, sites subject to flooding, or .
odjqcenf to bluffs, sea cliffs, or on steep grouﬁd supporting the Customer's
property may, through acts of God or otherwise, be temporary and that
marginal ground, sites subject to flooding, or adjacent to bluffs, sea-cliffs, or
on steep ground may continue to degrade over time. The CL;siom'er hereby

-~ waives any claim Thoﬂhey may have dgoinsi CGS for any claim, whether
based on personal injury, property damage, ecencmic loss, or otherwise, for

Page | &
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Dune Stability Assessment : March 15, 2021
48022 Beaver Loop Road . ‘ ’

North Bend, Oregon 97459

T233-R13W-Sec 24, Tax Lot 1703

any work perférmed by CGS for the Customer relating to or arising out of

" altempts to stabilize the marginal ground; sites subject to fldoding, or bluffs,

sea cliffs, or steep ground lecated at the Customer's property identified
hereunder. 1t is further understood and agreed that continual mbnitoring of
the Customer's property fnccy be required, and that such monitoring is done
by sophisticated monitoring inéirumen”rs used by CGS. It is further understood
and agreed that repairs__moy reduire regular and periodic maintenance by
the Customer.

.The Customer shall mdemmfy defend. al the Cusiomer 5 sole expense and

hold harmiess CGS, affliated companies of CGS, its partners, joint ventures, -
representatives, members, designees, officers, directors, shareholders,
employees, ugents SUCCESSOTS, ond assigns {Indemmﬁed Pcriles) from and
agdainst any and all clalms for bodily injury or death; damage to property,
demands, damages, cnd expenses (including but not limited to investigative
and repair costs, oitorhey's fees and costs, and consuﬁcnt'é fees and costs)
(hereinafter "Claimé") which arise or are in any way connected with the
work performed_, materials furnished, or services provided under this

Agreement by CGS or ifs agents.

Page | &
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Dune Stability Assessment March 15, 2021
468022 Beaver Loop Road

Nerth Bend, Qregon 97459

T235-R13W-Sec 25, Tax Lot 1703

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS
To review our professional qualifications, please visit our website at

www.CascadiaGeoservices.com.

Sincerely,

Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.

ﬁoﬁu—fv’é%qﬂ—

Adam Fulthorpe, Staff Geolegist

Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG
Expires June 1, 2021

FIGURES
Figure 1. Location Map
Figure 2. Site Map

Page | 7
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Crystal Orr

From: Eric Oberbeck [Eric@cascadiageotechnical.com]

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 11:32 AM

To: Crystal Orr ‘

Ce: KENNETH G SORENSEN: Planning Department; info@cascadiageoservices.com

Subject: Re: 68022 Beaver Loop Rd, North Bend, OR Storage Building.

This Message originated outside your organization.

Good Marning Crystal, we generally include a recommendation to do a geotechnicat site
evaluation on all new building sites. In this case, our infent was to nofify Mr. Sorenson that we did nof
do a full soils report and te thus limit our exposure. Because of the type of structure he is propesing o
build [a shop which will not be inhabited), the ohserved soils [fine sands) under the site and, we
undersiand, that Mr. Sorenson is a geotechnical engineer [retired), we are prepared fo modify our
recommendations and remove that clause. Please let me know if you need us o amend the report
or if this email is sufficient. Thanks for your attention in this matter. Eric
Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG

Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.

PO Box 1026

Port Orford, Cregon 97465

Direct. 541-332-0433 Cell. 541-655-0021

e-mail; eric@cascadiageoservicas.com

web: www.cgascadiageoservices.com

This electronic cammunication and its attachments are intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed. It may contain confidential
information meant only for the addressee. If you have received this email message in error, please do not retransmit, reproduce or
distribute. Opinions and data included hereln are intended to be used anly for discussion purposes and should not be viewed as final
recommendations or used in final design.

On Mon, Mar 22, 2021 at 10:53 AM Crystal Orr <cOIT@}<0.¢008.0r.us> Wrote:

Mr. Sorenson,

1 read the dune suitability assessment provided by Cascadia and noticed that he had “recommended that prior to
developing the site you retain CGS to provide you with a geotechnical site evaluation”. | wanted you to be aware that
since that has been put in by the geologist staff has to make that a condition of approval, which would mean you would
have ta hire them to do this additional geotechnical site evaluation before staff can issue a Zoning Clearance Letter, If
you believe that this was not the intention of their recommendation please reach out to them and then let us know.

1
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| will wait for a follow up email from you regarding this.

Thank You,

COrnyotal O

Planner 1

Coos County Planning

225 N Adams, Coquille, OR 97423 (Physical address)
250 N Baxter Coquille, OR 97423 (Mailing Address

541-396-7770

From: KENNETH G SORENSEN [mailto:kenneth.sorensen@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, March 21, 2021 7:48 PM

To: Crystal Orr; Planning Department

Subject: RE: 68022 Baaver Loop Rd, North Bend, OR Storage Building.

This Message originated outside your organization.

By they way we had the property survey and the lines marked. Here's the survey map. 68022
Beaver Loop Road, North Bend, OR 97459

Ken Sorensen.

eOn 03/21/2021 7:44 PM KENNETH G SORENSEN <kenneth.sorensen@ecomeast.net> wrote:

Crystal, here's the second e-mail with suppoﬁ]ng data.
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Ken Sorensen

n01/11/2021 3:09 PM Crystal Orr <corr@co.coos.or.us™> wrote:

This property Is within Beaches & Dunes and will require a geotechnical review and
conditional use. | have attached the geotechnical review information and conditional
use application.

Oryotal O

Planner I

Coos County Planning

225 N Adams, Coquille, OR 97423 (Physical address)
250 N Baxter Coquille, OR 97423 (Mailing Address

541-396-7770

From: KENNETH G SORENSEN [mailto:kenneth.sorensen@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:04 PM

To: Crystal Orr; Planning Department

Subject: 68022 Beaver Loop Rd, North Bend, OR Storage Building.

This Message originated outside your organization.

Crystal, this is my home e-mail. Here's the correct pad layout.

Kenneth Scrensen

(916)240-5995 cell
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Kenneth.sorensen@comcast.net

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender Is confidential. It Is intended
solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of
the contents of this informatien is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and maiwara, and may have been automatically
archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator In Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing

a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security,
archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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Sales History for Account 631.4f]

Page 1 of 1
Sales History for Account 631.03
Close this window
Sale Date Sale Price- Ref No Buyer Seller
. PLUMLEE, RICHARD J. & ‘
2000-08-04 124,900  2000-8548 BOROTHY M. . WATSON, ANDREW G.
: WATSON, ANDREW G. & BERKLUND, ALMON L. &
19930300 15000 93039345 gyiviaP MADELINE, TRSTE

Note: Sale dates are from Assessar's sales file and do not accurately reflect the recording date of the sale.

hitp://atis.rwre.com/include/coos_sales_hist.php?sessionid=m46644436e7 1¢d9.19879792&...  6/4/2007
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Coos County, OR - Account 2 ||s e Page 1 of 1
. - o pim— I . i
Coos county property details - Account 631.03
Account: R631.03 Map: 23.13-26 TL 1703
Property Class: 101 i
Owners: PLUMLEE, RICHARD J. & DORCTHY M.
68022 BEAVER LOOP RD
NORTH BEND, OR $7459-7729
Situs Address: 68022 BEAVER LOOP , 97459
Zoning: RR-2 Code Area: 1318
Acres: 2080 Deed Ref: 2000-8548
Sale Date: 2000-08-04 Sale Price: $124,500
Market Improv: $108,679 . Assessed Imprav: $108,679
Market Land: $99,033 Assessed Land: - $89,033
RMV: $207,712 MAY: $104,506
TAV: $104,506 2006 Taxes: $1.210.29
Improvements:
Imp Type Description Value Phys Depr Func Depr Misc Depr Loc cost mefr Class
M MANUF STRUCTURE 554,649 9.99 9.89 9.99 9.99 5
X GPB . $13,080 999 9.89 9.99 .89 5

DlSCLAlMER Enharced Data Systems, Inc. makes no representations, express or implied, as to lhe accuracy of the information or data
contzined herein. This Information or data is provided with the understanding that it is not guaranteed to be correct or complete and
conclusicns drawn from such information are the responsibility of the user. Information is based on data received from Coes county on or

about 05-11-2007.

Automaled retreival or downloading data from this site for resale is prohibited. Terms of use are subject o change without natice.
RealWorld Real Estate and Assessor Tax Information On-line are products of.

Enhanced Data Systems, Inc.,

P.O. Box 1860

Bandon, OR 87411

For technical suppon and feedback please

Copyright ® 1998~2064 Enhanced Data Systems, Inc.

http://atis.rwre.com/atis_search.php?sessionid=m46644436¢71cd9.19879792&county=coos... 6/4/2007
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coos cdthTy zoninG COMPLIAN& LETTER

COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPPRTMENT DATE: % ¢ - fj""
COURTHOUSE ANNEX

COQUILLE, OR 97423 FILE: /A0/8TE OF ?pq-;/g;

396-3121 EXT. 210
APPLICANT: 7)) [/ A 7T Onf PRONE: 7S G- S€ 76
OWNER: G 2 272

ADDRESS: 774 /127 1) nci/? Aﬂ@

CITY: Z’@/Z :‘gag? STATE: Q,g 2IP: G 7ers

LEGAL DESCRIPTION I“A? R: /2 |t Qg | ™ 0457
ACCOUNT #: 55/ . D7 ZONE: ,f_.Jé PARCEL SIZE: _J 5948/&"

EXISTING STRUCTURES/IMPROVEMENTS

1)
DWELLING H FARM : WELL H ’ PUBLIC
D / > | -pusuic |:
COMMERCIAL |: OTHER |: / ~ sprING |: :
: e
INDUSTRIAL | ¢ NONE | SEPTIC |&oe SEWER
- 7

ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS: SETBACKS

FRONTﬁ . _@_, SIDE: & REAR: —g2—

ALL BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF FENCES SHALL
BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF 35 FT. FROM ANY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
CENTERLINE OR A MINIMUM OF 5 FT. FROM ANY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE, WHICHEVER IS GEFATER. P -

STRUCTURE HEIGHT : =~  |: ] AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONE l/l UGB

RIPARIAN VEGETATION

[EEJALL STRUCTURES SHALL MAINTAIN A 50 FT. MINIMUM SETBACK FROM ALL STREAMS,
LAKES AND RIVERS IDENTIFIED ON THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MAPS.

FIREBREAK

|CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A FIREBREAK OF AT LEAST 30 FT. RADIUS ARCUND
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE. :

RURAL RESIDENTIAL COMPATIBILITY WITH FARM/FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

@ I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NORMAL INTENSIVE MANAGEMENT

PRACTICES OCCURRING ON ADJACENT RESOURCE LAND WILL NOT CONFLICT

WITH THE RURAL RESIDENTI USE OR ENJOYMENT OF THE AEBOVE
DESCRIBED FROPERTY.

APPLICANT'S SYGNATURB' Zﬂ%M WN

e
SPECIAL CONSIDERATICNS

: CIAL FLOOD HAZARD ARER FIRM #:

: /| ARCHAEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL P .~ | MINERAL RESCURCES

: /| COASTAL SHORELANDS 1L | BEACHES AND DUNES

rs NATURAL HAZARDS :_~ orHER
ACU-21-026
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CDOS COUNTY AU‘I’HORIZEELEARANCE FOR THE Fonwmm'rs PERMITS :
napmryn'r OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY -
: /| SITE EVALUATION : / REPAIR EXISTING SYSTEM
' / INSTALL NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM / : RECONNECT EXISTING SEPTIC
& OTHER
BUILDING €ODES AGENCY
REPAIR OR ALTER
: }CONSTRUCT SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING }: EXISTING DWELLING
: SITE MANUFACTURED DWELLING }ﬁ CONSTRUCT ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
4 CONSTRUCT FARM BUILDING :_~"| OTHER .
: AUTHORIZATIOR BASED ON APPLICATION FILE #: /

EXPLANATORY NOTES AND/OR CONDITIONS: /=2 T
/A //F?é’ T ZC ,4;2 4//7 / f%/c%/r 7
(S B FELS J’S’&/’W STAHIC TUAE ¢ fc‘://‘%fé’g )

Lokt 7 7S A

l' s—
APPLICANT'S STATEMENT

PERTAINING TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, I HEREBY DECLARE THAT

I AM THE LEGAL OWNER OF RECORD OR AN AGENT HAVING CONSENT OF THE LEGAL OWNER
OF RECORD AND AM AUTHORIZED TO OBTAIN THIS ZONING COMPLIANCE LETTER SG AS TO
. OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FOR DEVELOPMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND/OR THE BUILDING CODES AGENCY. THE STATEMENTS
WITHIN THIS FORM ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,
I VERIFY THAT THIS IS A LEGALLY CREATED TRACT, PARCEL OR LOT AND THAT LEGAL
ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY EXISTS. I UNDERSTAND THAT ANY PERMITS AND/OR
AUTHORIZATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ISSUED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT MAY EE
REVOKED IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ISSUED BASED ON FALSE STATEMENTS,
MISREPRESENTATIONS OR IN ERROR. AS A CONDITION FOR ISSUING THIS ZONING
COMPLIANCE LETTER THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO HOLD COOS COUNTY HARMLESS
FROM AND INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY FOR ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR
AS A RESULT QF THE FAILURE TO BUILD, IMPROVE OR MAINTAIN ROADS WHICH SERVE

AS ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PR RTY .
APPLICANT'S SIGNATUREW m/l{{ /4, W -
o

e —
C00S COUNTY COMPLIANCE

THE CCOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT FINDS THAT THE PROPOSED USES COMPLY
WITH APPLICARLE PROVISIONS OF THE COOS COUNTY ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
. ORDINANCE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM REFLECTS THE STATUS OF
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT EXIST AT THE TIME OF
ISSUANCE.

AUTHORIZED, SIGNATURE M /a@ |

TITLE: o oh DATE: 4__. 7
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

. (7
FEE RECEIVED: RECEIP : ,é—- CHECK #: _ 8

NO CHARGE, BASED ON APPLICATION #: STAFF:

OTHER!

ZCL: REVISED 1/10/91

ACU-21-026
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coos cUUNTY ZONING comﬂm& LETTER

€005 COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE: _6;22
COURTHOUSE ANNEX . T2
COQUILLE, OR 97423 FILE: _
396-3121 EXT. 210 Gl = a7

APPLICANT: Z?Z: P ;’_’1‘4—0&: Z 7:;%77/;0 PHONE:

OWNER: i s

ADDRESS! /jf?’ V7 L

LCITY: WM,% éé:i é} STATE: z,@ LIP: Gl

§ uecaL DESCRIPTION 228 Ir: /3 Is:2s | m#: 222
ACCOUNT #: é‘j/'ﬁﬁ ZONE: &2 L0_2 PARCEL SIZE: G2y

EXISTING STRUCTURES/IMPROVEMENTS

DWELLING H FARM H WELL : PUBLIC
/ A B A
corEreTaL |1/ omHER |: seRING |: / -
a romac
INDUSTRIAL % NONE > SEPTIC % SEWER

ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS: SETBACKS

FRONT: . \/‘/‘ SIDE:  O— REAR: pZF

ALL BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF FENCES SHALL
BE SETBACK /. MINIMUM OF 35 FT. FROM ANY RCAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
CENTERLINE OR A MINIMUM OF 5 FT. FROM ANY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE, WHICHEVER IS5 GREATER.

STRUCTURE HEIGHT : @ W H UGB
" "

RIPARIAN VEGETATIOR

EALL STRUCTURES SHALL MAINTAIN A 50 FT. MINIMUM SETBACK FROM ALL STREAMS,
LAKES AND RIVERS IDENTIFIED ON THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MAPS.

|

FIREBREAK

@ONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A FIREBREAK OF AT LEAST 30 FT. RADIUS AROQUND
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE.

RURAL RESIDENTIAL COMPATIBILITY WITH FARM/FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

@ 1 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NORMAL INTENSIVE MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES OCCURRING ON ADJACENT RESOURCE LAND WILL NOT CONFLICT
WITH THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL USE OR ENJOYMENT OF THE ABOVE

DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE:

§ SPECIAL CONSIDERATICNS —
: SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA FIRM #:
: ARCHAECLOGICAL/HISTORICAL : MINERAL RESOURCES
: COASTAL SHORELANDS : X ‘| BEACHES AND DUNES
: NATURAL HAZARDS : OTHER
ACU-21-026
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COOS COUNTY AUTHORIZE WELEARANCE FOR THE FOLLOWING JJJFE PERMITS
" J e
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL QUALITY

H SITE EVALUATION : REPAIR EXISTING SYSTEM
INSTALL NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM H RECONNECT- EXISTING SEPTIC
H OTHER

BUILDING CODES AGENCY

REPAIR OR ALTER
CONSTRUCT SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING : EXISTING DWELLING
>H<: SITE MANUFACTURED DWELLING ; CONSTRUCT ACCESSQRY STRUCTURE
CONSTRUCT FARM BUILDING H OTHER

AUTHORLZATION BASED ON APPLICATION FILE #:

EXPLANATORY NOTES AND/OR CONDITIONS: ° o

APPLICANT'S STATEMENT

PERTAINING TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, I HEREBY DECLARE THAT

I AM THE LEGAL OWNER OF RECCRD OR AN AGENT HAVING CONSENT OF THE LEGAL OWNER
OF RECCRD AND AM AUTHORIZED TO OBTAIN THIS ZONING COMPLIANCE LETTER SO AS TC
OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FOR DEVELOPMENT FROM THE DEPAL,TMENT QF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND/OR THE BUILDING CODES AGENCY. THE STATEMENTS
WITHIN THIS FORM ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
I VERIFY THAT THIS 1S A LEGALLY CREATED TRACT, PARCEL OR LOT AND THAT LEGAL
ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY EXISTS. I UNDERSTAND THAT ANY PERMITS AND/OR
AUTHORIZATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ISSUED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT MAY BE

REVOKED IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ISSUED BASED ON FALSE STATEMENTS,
MISREPRESENTATIONS OR IN ERROR. AS A CONDITION FOR ISSUING THIS ZONING
COMPLIANCE LETTER THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO HOLD COQS COUNTY HARMLESS
FROM AND INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY FOR ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR
AS A RESULT OF THE FAILURE TO BUILD, IMPROVE OR MAINTAIN ROADS WHICH SERVE

AS ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT OPERTY.
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE'/#(

s

A

—
CO0S COUNTY COMPLIANCE

THE COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT FINDS THAT THE PROPOSED USES COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COOS COUNTY ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
. ORDINANCE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM REFLECTS THE STATUS OF
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT EXIST AT THE TIME.OF
ISSUANCE.

pu
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Eé ’é 2 g 2 g Z’: ’éﬁm ;

re

TiriE: L) 2 2t . 2 JPATE: F— A2 72

FEE RECEIVED: (> RECEIPT #: F— CHECK #:
NO CHARGE, BASED ON APPLICATION #: /@?— STAFF: _ %:

OTHER:

rd

2CL: REVISED 1/10/91

ACU-21-026
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I

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE INFORMATION

DATE: & QZ/QZ/
SIZE OF STRUCTURE: 82/ X% ’

PURPOSE OF STRUCTURE (i.e. to be used for):
gnrege

If for storage, what is toc be stored there?

ESTIM?TED COST: #%500

HTypE OF MATERIALS TO BE USED: Z(/WQ/ %5’/} Cpmp . 5}“%/&@9
| C%&:Zi%- f/aa/ T

~ SgAS

{Signature)

Please submit a sketch.

ACU-21-026
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ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPbSAL SYSTEM INSPECTION REQUEST FORM
. Batisfies ORS 454. 665
Pfoperty Owner Almon L., Berklund ) - Permit No. . 693-030

Township_ 23 _ Range 13  Section 26 Tax Account/Lot No,631.00/1700 #2

_As—Built Sketeh. Indicate Northerly Direction. Show All Wells

Wil oy dg

" o020 5‘“( fd it e 7?1&/(
Wt //ﬂm-a. GR ¥ oA
2"

Z/‘gé“ P,Qaﬁaje.f @q.ﬁpié

EL4

/
— ]
< Zs _ _ <~/ -,>‘ 7
l Ffa.’ 2"
F00 Linvent 4 ‘ . hal
Searn ARes

DEPARTM)

B

State of Oregon
NT OF ENViRon MENTAL Quan

1993 D

- L Fepar ARQA < 6005 BAY Bhancy orrige
Signature of Installer or_Repr_esentat:Lve . W

Installer s Name & ,Address: - Date Received by\DE_g.

JeiA R-Q'mp e /ps C’aNT

2&77 N BRAY AR,

/Var??“/, Zenvd (2 L By
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P -8

| Uregon

DEPARTMENT OF -
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

) Southwest Region
DATE: March 1, 1993 . Coos Bay Branch Office

TO: SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS (ON-SITE) INSTALLERS

As directed by the oOn-Site Sewage Section of our Water Quality
Division, through their audit of this branch office, we are adding
the following requirement to our pre-cover inspection of all
systems prior to issuance of a Certificate of Satisfactory
Completion. e

At the time a pre-cover Iinspection is requested, the installer
- shall provide this office with a detailed as-built plan of the
system. We enclose a form for this purpose; if a plain 8 1/2" x
11" piece of paper is used, please identify the job by using the
information on the permit (owners name and property description). !

This detailed plan is to show all of the material used;
measurements -of each-1line and between the'lines; the size, type,;
and manufacturer .of.the.effluent:.sewer=zline-material, :septic.tank.
and if there is one required, the dosing tank; and, elevation
between ocutlet of septic tank and first drainfield trench. If a
sand filter is involved, a detailed description.of the sand filter
also must be included.  The plan must be signed by the licensed
installer or an authorized employee or the owner of the property.

The seven day period allowed for final inspection will begin when
this plan is received by this office.

Sincerely, //,/

Ruben Kretzsc ar;
Branch Supervisor” -

ﬁK:géﬁ

«

FANNRORTI RO,
Coos Bay, OR 97420~

{503) 269-2721

DEQ/SWR-101

ACU-21-026
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32595

—ConwerNe. STATE OF OREGON pemmno, _ 6937030
¢ 255.00 dH-lRTMENT oF ENviRoNMENTAL aullHy S
Fee ) .
m New Construction : 7 D Repair ) ' . I:l Other
Fermit 1ssved To __Almon L. Berklund ' 13 - 26\ 1700/631.00 #2 _Coos
Pr p=..y Owner‘s Name) T owns hp) (Hange) 5 5 XLUHASS.',QJB) {County}
DELSITE & SweaE DI ndi e e
Wildwoed Dr"@? e eENGBLH Ben o E‘Del c-hne 7 £ 0770603
(Read Location) . (C-ty) - (Issued by - Signatule - . {Date 15sued)
) PERMITS ARE NOT THANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK

SHALL BE DONE BY PRCPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.

{MAKE NO GHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHQUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

' SPECIF|CATIONS
EXPIRATION DATE .02/26/94 : TYPE OF SYSTEM SERTAL
Average Daily Sewﬁge Flow ~450 GallonsDay ' Design-Peak Sewage Flow 450  Gallons/Day
Tank volume 1i000  Ganans ' Disposal Trenci\es & ’ Seepage Bed{s) O —_ Square Feet .
Maximum Depth '—:3L;inches. Minimum Depth ._L Inches. i - _,,L Linear Feet
Equal O Loop O Serial [X Pressurized [J ~ Minimum Distance Between Trenches M____ R
Total Rock Depth _12_____ inches. “Below Pl h Above Pi ne RAake Sidewall
ol Hosk ep nenes o l?1le:af[l Sysgeel'?l as pe?esgake out c{wagsram y B i efi Bﬁgmpelos. Sel:
SpgcnalC ndltuins (FillowAtt%ctied Plot Plan) . 1: ro a tu e a 5 ft, from drainfield.” Instal,
renc

contour 0 S TOm an{ structure and propexty
line. Reserve repair area. Keep free of any development or compaction. .

PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT _ DEQ 269-2721

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
‘with Referance Lacatjpns *

Installer

7 N R
Firal Insp. Date 5 i [ 7 ol T B’ZE’,KJ#' 2Pk
= [ 2 L~ ¥

b MRS 20l 200 C M /
Dlnspected.ByMﬂ ) - A ' -

O Issued by Operation of Law- .

O Pre-cover inspection waivad
pursuant to DAR 340,
Division 71

s

In accordance with Oregon,Rewsed Statu‘te 454.665; this Certificate Is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site

sewage dispasal system at the location identified above. As per OAR 340-71-175(8) this Certiflcate i
for %ne %s) yyear from date of issuance for gonnection to the éegwtic system. s valid

Issuapce of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site dlsposal systern will funcuon indefinitely

) am',éﬁ&ﬁ&i é%aam”éggagf- s293 ol

{Authorized SGnature} i . . (Titlg (Date) . [(Oftice}

b ¢

DEOMQ-121—R 420) QFFICE COPY R "

ACU-21-026
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CONSTRUCTION/REPAIR PE‘RMIT WORKSHEET

Applicant_lﬂmm P)(,{m,(A fm;cﬁ Township Z%Range/-% Section;bTL/TA#/%@/ég/éb
-8ite Plan Checked Dateg &Z 2€omments

Type of Permit: New Construction J/ Repair Alteration AN Repair

Type of System w . " Tank Volume Z gallons
4
Design Sewage Flow éfzz ¢ Gals/Day Maximum Depth 5 Minimum Depth;?z

Linear Feetﬁ@_minimum Distance Between Trenches z .._..-feet Rock Depth /£ /2

Speeial Conditions Dm\%y,@( SVS‘\@MA b _des 6“('@46 60‘# D*?/\M
ﬁ:w B “ /t)aumﬁb‘i - S-éi{ s é M\fom '6‘A/lé£ﬁ§¢£a.u
dud 5 e DFE Srouoliss Syl M&c Jesed
ot Lolloer Coniteren & Slefe cofback OL o
g Svastese aud Aoty dni  — Mesokc Logers
A ey Iret of sy Seid ompartfy

No. of Imspections Required@_at What Stages of Comstruction A}M

Date Issued i ’2@’?5 ZZ Expiratlon 2 ;6’4%

Signatur é—"f Sanitar:.an

DEQ/SWR/CBBO 3/84

ACU-21-026
46



I
Bill Rempelos, Contractor _—
2677 North Bay Drive » North Bend, Oregon 87459 MORILE 2688-3808

00000000D0DOORODOIO0000CON0nONN0000000C00000N00000Ca00AD00D000a0a000000000a00a0

A [ BeA cf? /’»/M(a/

L , - _ ” ‘
l ﬂjp‘k | ﬂ . ( ,MEF;‘W?;?EN roeen
I‘ . N ""-w - = W@ ‘g ii W .

£ ¥,

| - FEB 231995 L
l e =TT GO0 BAY BRANGH OFFICE
ACU-21-026
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STATE OF ;20N . o __{=DR OFFICE USE ONLY . . -
pepaRTueNT oF ExvIMIWieNTaL quaLzry DallPRecra /15573 R

-BK mz,,s‘ignature;-l certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby :grant
‘-the De

G005 BAY OFFICE o Date Completed _.
340 N, Front . Required Fee
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420 Recelpt No, . 56446 ‘ :
269-2721 or-1-800-452-4011 .+ Centrol No. &53 930 "
FOR_APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) 7L M‘
ﬁ Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
Lodobioid Ll ___
(Property OWner's Name) . (Applicant’s Name 1f Different from Owmer)
Legal Description 23 f?’ - % ! . L0 ﬂﬂ %_ .
of Property {(Township) (Range) {(Section) - (Tax t/Acct, No.) (County)
For Parcels in Platted - : S
Subdivisions, Indicate ' (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Blo.ck Number)
Proposed Facility ’ " Water Supply . )
?{] Single Family Residence / A/.‘d,@/ { ] Public (Community Sy/ﬂiem) S
. (Number' of Bedrooms) Q(] Private : wfe- X U
[ ‘1 other > (Inclicate:/. Spring, Ete.) L
o ] (Specify) DIRECTIONS : %0 PROPERTY: ... f % m es Rl
Existing Facility P ole MG h .0 %-——T#}U ryys
[ ] Single Family Residence V12 o 21 b wdtf
(Number of Bedrooms) " % - = AN = Aoy |z / ‘\'"4__
[ ] Other - S - pu—
. . (Specify) : : ! .
APPLICATION FOR:. [ ' T
. : [ ] Authorization. Notice.::-
[ ] Site Evaluation Report - - - Purpose of Authorization Notice
T4 Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Comnect to an existing system
" [ ] Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Dispesal System . not currently in dse "7 T
‘Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
Permit Renewal ’ with another or a house

Existing System Reporlt
Plan Review
Other (Specify)

Replace or rebuild a house
Addition of one or more bedroom
Personal hardship . -
Temporary housing ’
Other (Specify)

gy oy
et ek Bt et e et

This application will ke returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
propriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet.  Your site must be pregared ac- .
cording to instructions in_the guldance patket before_action can be taken on this a ication,.

partment of Envitronimental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto .the
above described property for the purpose of this application. o ' .

! . EQMA‘/ : ' ['/]/Authorized ‘Representative .
l' A Q"‘ /f"'% [ ] Licensed Installe

’ (Signature) (Date) License No. . s
Ouner's Mailing Address __Applicant’s Mailing Address (if different)
8 by 1D wpof : : : . ..
Mo @R ALY 9RA B} :

‘ ,f‘.g@,"' ; ‘ ’ Fhone o IMWCB\KCBE91 (7-19-91) ,4
Property re_e}dy :'f.or inspe;‘lfion: o?// A’/Q’ 3

‘Phone by

ACU-21-026
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\ COOS CCTY ZONING COMPLIANG LETTER

CO0S COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE: ’?_, 72
COURTHOUSE wg§423 f/ "2' 7
COQUILLE, OR FILE: 7 -
396-3121  EXT. 210 G st 7
RPPLICANT: ), 078 g Pl o 2/ 77 PHONE:

OWNER: ’7 E4 .

ADDRESS: JOFF oA A
CITY: T ST é,g:; 25" STATE: g,g 2IP: FI /TP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION |T: 33 |R: /3 Isi2y | T Zno
ACCOUNT #: éj/‘l gp ZONE: &2 20 = PARCEL SIZE: S&240
S5
EXISTING STRUCTURES/IMPROVEMENTS
pweLeing i /| ramM fr o/ weee |2 /] pusLic
‘ WATER

COMMERCIAL |1/ otHER |: SPRING {: /

7 PUBLIC
INDUSTRIAL % NONE / SEPTIC " SEWER

ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS: SETBACKS

FRONT: | \// SIDE: S — REAR:

>< ALL BUILDINAS OR STRUCTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF FENCES SHALL
BE SETBACK .. MINIMUM OF 35 FT, FROM ANY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
CENRTERLINE QR A MINIMUM QF 5 FT. FROM ANY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

STRUCTURE HEIGHT : ~Eod- ~|+——Jrrrrorrovertarsome—__§: | vop

RIFARIAN VEGETATION

EALE STRUCTURES SHALL MAINTAIN A 50 FT. MINIMUM SETBACK FROM ALL STREAMS,
s LAKES AND RIVERS IDENTIFIED ON THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MAPS.

FIREBREAK

@'CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A FIREBREAK OF AT LEAST 30 FT. RADIUS ARDUND
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE.

RURAL RESIDENTIAL COMPATIBILITY WITH FARM/FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

@ I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NORMAL INTENSIVE MANAGEMENT

PRACTICES OCCURRING ON ADJACENT RESOURCE LAND WILL NOT CONFLICT
WITH THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL USE OR ENJOYMENT OF THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE:

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

H SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA FIRM #: .
H ARCHAEQLOGICAL/HISTORICAL : MINERAL RESOURCES
t
H COASTAL SHORELANDS -X BEACHES AND DUNES
H NATURAL HAZARDS H OTHER
ACU-21-026
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COGS5 COUNTY AUTHORIZES CLEARANCE FOR THE FOLLOWING STATE FERMITS 7

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO I”FAL QUALITY

H SITE EVALUATIO REJ**H EXISTING SYSTEM

>-< INSTALL NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM

-

RECONNECT EXISTING SEPTIC

OTHER

BUILDING CODES AGENCY

REFAIR OR ALTER

CONSTRUCT SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING EXISTING DWELLING

£><_| SITE MANUFACTURED DWELLING : CONSTRUCT ACCESSORY STRUCTURE

H CONSTRUCT FARM BUILDING ' OTHER

H AUTHORIZATION BASED ON APPLICATION FILE #:

EXPLANATORY NOTES AND/OR CONDITIONS: g o7’ =, :

APPLICANT'S STATEMENT

PERTAINING TC THE SUBJECT PROFPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, I HEREBY DECLARE THAT

I AM THE LEGAL OWNER OF RECORD OR AN AGENT HAVING CONSENT OF THE LEGAL OWNER
QOF RECORD AND AM AUTHORIZED TO OBTAIN THIS ZONING COMPLIANCE LETTER SO AS TO
OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FOR DEVELOPMENT FROM THE DEPAL.TMENT QF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND/OR THE BUILDING CODES AGENCY. THE STATEMENTS
WITHIN THIS FORM ARE TRUVE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST QOF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.J
I VERIFY THAT THIS IS A LEGALLY CREATED TRACT, PARCEL OR LOT AND THAT LEGAL
ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY EXISTS. I UNDERSTAND THAT ANY PERMITS AND/OR
AUTHORIZATICON FOR DEVELOPMENT ISSUED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT MAY BE
REVOKED IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ISSUED BASED ON FALSE STATEMENTS,
MISREPRESENTATIONS OR IN ERROR. AS A CONDITION FOR ISSUING THIS ZONING
COMPLIANCE LETTER THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO HOLD COOS COUNTY HARMLESS
FROM AND INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY FOR ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE WHICH MAY CCCUR
AS A RESULT OF THE FAILURE TQ BUILD, IMPROVE OR MAINTAIN ROADS WHICH SERVE

AS ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE'X vy
e :

CO0S COUNTY COMPLIAMCE

THE COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT FINDS THAT THE PROPOSED USES COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COOS COUNTY ZONING AND LAND DEVELOFMENT
ORDINANCE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM REFLECTS THE STATUS COF
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT EXIST AT THE TIME.OF
1SSUANCE.

AUTHORIZED smnmuns:/%'/z W@?’U

FEE RECEIVED: (“5——  RECEIPT #: ¢H— CHECK #: &2

AR ——raC———CT———

NO CHARGE, BASED ON APPLICATION #: 5’;7_ STAFF: ‘W

QOTHER:

2CL: REVISED 1/10/91

ACU-21-026
o4



14:14:22

ASRSB10 REAL PROPEF— ASSESSMENT ROLL B!!
09/22/92 ' LAST UP ED: 11/23/90
ACCT NO 631.00 ALMON & M. BERKLUND TRUST T23 R13 S26 TL 1700
CODE 13.16 % BERKLUND, ALMON L. &
CLASS 100 MADELINE B., CO-TRUSTEES
ACRES 5.98 7723  WILDWOCD DR
REF NO 90-10-0499 NORTH BEND, OR 97459°
ZONES RR-2
CURRENT YEAR PRIOR YEAR
MARKET ASSESSED MARKET ASSESSED
LAND
BUILDINGS

TOTAL VALUE

TAXABLE VALUE

FRESS:
ENTER - SEL PF5 -~ TAX RATES PF8 - MOBIL XREF PF12 - LAND
PF1l - ADV PF6 - PLANNING PF9 -~ SALES
PF2 - RCD PF7 - TAXROLL PF1Q - INDEX CLEAR - EXIT
4B( Aa BO--SESSION1 R3 C 10 o-001 6:30 9/13/92
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:Prepare SR/ Stf Mtg 3Decision Due 3 Continued To 3 Action

:: 06/15-19 : 06/25 3 : 08/20/92 3: 3:
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tPublic Notice/Action Letter 3 Publish Notice 3Appeal Deadline 3Appeal Recived
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GDDDDEDDDDDDLLDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDY &

IR R

HMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM<
DPEDDEDDDDEDDDEDDDDDDDDRDDDDDDDDRDEDDDDDDDDDDDEDDDDDODDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDEDDDD

ACU.DTF Retrieved form 1 of —- Total Forms: 1645 Page 1 of 2
Esc-Exit Fl~-How to update F6-Table F7-Search F8-Calc F10-Continue
ACU-21-026

56



Department of Environmental Quality
SOUTHWEST REGION — Coos Bay Branch Office

DEQSWR-102

NER. GOLOSCHIGT 490 NORTH SECOND STREET, COOS BAY, OREGON 97420 PHONE (503) 269-2721
January 24, 1990
Almon L. Berklund RE: WQSS-Coos County
7723 Wildwood Dr. *23-13-26-1700/631.00 #2
North Bend, Or. 97459 Site Evaluation

1

Please find enclosed Report of Evaluation for One Lot,
together with a field drawing showing the area approved for
the following type of on-site sewage disposal system:

Initial system to be Closed Loop syétem in approved
area. Repair to be Serial system. Well to be 100 feet

from approved area. ‘Keep approved area free of all
development and compaction. .

This approval runs with the land and will benefit subsequent
owners as long as the lot or parcel described thereon will
not be further partitioned or subdivided, and that conditions
on the subject or adjacent properties have not been altered
in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit in -
accordance with Oregon Administrative Rules of the

Environmental Commission. Any such subdivision,
partitioning, or alteraticn may void this report.

Please note this document is a technical report only, not a
permit to install the system. Such permit will be issued
upon receipt of an application, site plan, and the
appropriate fee. A new zoning compliance letter also may be

required. Installation permits are issued to individuals and
are not transferable. .

The Report of Evaluation for One Lot is valid until an on-
site sewage disposal system . is installed pursuant to an
installation permit obtained from the Coos Bay Branch of this
Department, or until earlier cancellation pursuant to
Commission zrules, with written notice thereof by the

Department to the owners according to Department records or
County Tax records.

If you have questions, please give us a call.
Z&;ﬁer 1y \
h bE §2;§§;%?;(.
Environmental Specialist

DC:gs
Enclosure

ACU-21-026
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STATE OF OREGON For Office Use Only
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

REPORT OF EVALUATION FOR ONE LOT Reankicuad
ON-SITE SEWAGE SYSTEMS
(Technical Report - Not a Permit)

{3 K 7 &

(Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Fot/Acct, No.) {County)
(5ubdivisien Name} T iLot Jn.) ' (Block Noy (Lot Size)

The Entire Property (1 Has
as Not

PLOT PLAN OF APPROVABLE AREA:

Been Evaluated

Any alteration of the natural conditions in the area approved for the on-site system or replacement area may void this
approval.

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further partitioned or subdivided and
that conditions on subject or adjacent properties have not been altered in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a
permit in accordance with O.R.S. 454.605 through 454.755 and Administrative Rules of the Environmental Quality
Commission. Any such subdivision, partitioning or alteration may void this report.

The site has been found suitable for installation of the following kinds of on-site sewage disposal systems, with the
limitations and additional requiremepnts indicated:

ri < Ped Pa) 1.
St Wl i mved Asax
WARNING: This document is a technical report for on-site sewage disposal only. It may be converted to a permit only
if, at the time of application, the parcel has been found to be compatible with applicable LCDC-
acknowledged local comprehensive land use plans and implementing measures or the Statewide Planning
Goals. The Statement of Compatibility may be made on the attached form or its equivalent. Authorized
Agent approval is required before a construction permit can be issued.
re is_aplid uptil/an on-site scwage system is installed pursuant to a construction permit obtained from
, or until earlier cancellation, pursuant to Commission rules, with written notice
thereof by the Department of Environmental Quality to the owners according to Department records or the County tax
W Subject to the foregoing, this report runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent owners.
bl |

4 —
o, A LoSeSong [ 240 SHR-ChH
LL~""{Signature of Authorized Agent) (Tt (Date) . (Dice)

DEQ-WQ-XL 118
381

ACU-21-026
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| Applicant S
“Deafrliion

rTé;mReference. ’.l'ownship

LJ Range | 3 Section(> Tax LooFllx acet # )70 /{L.- Bl.oD .y

C ¥ /f/fi@w Mf@/’ ?‘Cp‘@";{;
/j/Mfi\ é‘ﬁ‘ Clide Mzc/ﬁf%(s o

e
. . Slires Dot et
et iy - -
» / . -
- :—i-"’(i\\_. - ( o
/, ]\: .
Pegod ‘?’? 2 o

\}“\f ' Y
‘;-{J‘»\ _— g
uJ L

DATE /‘22’%0 _/jg/ ﬁ//&d

Signaflire ©f “Evaluator
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Tax Referencs ‘Lg —

LJSITE EVALUATICH FIELD WORKSHEET
;I:i,“ i A0 /em < !

Applicant ?.xfc”.\*k l«(muf

Evaluator: :—-I:U;Q’/ C_‘/,LLL/ /(/S\

N 0]

Ao

jucse

S0il Maecrix Celor and Mattling (Hotaticn}, ACoarsa Pragments. Poots,

\é\n

Dapth Textura Structurs, Layer Limiting Effective Scil Depth, atc.
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e e :‘—/?A(If:'{[/i’ ey fold O N O i ﬁer
rd
p-26%] <l
P -
IR A A | wig eNoae < /Zf*.rfé,)/:’
7
Pit &
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Slope fW.L@J D_Jﬁ‘l Aspect

P e = ?f,,;,.;!}f}

Otker Site Notes

Trpe Syatem:

Inftial /!‘7(‘775 ‘-J@)f Jlij:teu

Replacement

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

=2

Deaign Flow —gpd

String = /150 g. Max. Deptn Abssrprion racility (int ol Y- 5]

.m.m.lﬂﬂ System Sizing '{LHEO £+ Max. Dapth Abuorption Facility tln)d— Q/" \:i)
f J p g
g S i (Y
Spacial Coaditicas [f 7 f’f/ /C{D{’j ‘i’f’ YO A i el A oy
o
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FLOT PLAN ON REVERSE SIDE
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NEIL GOLDSCHNIDT
GOVERNOR

Department of Environmental Quality

 SOUTHWEST REGION — Coos Bay Branch Office

480 NORTH SECOND STREET, COOS BAY, OREGON 97420 PHONE (503) 269-2721

January 9, 1990

Almon L. Bérklund : RE: WQ-SS-Coos County
7723 Wildwood Dr. 23-13-26-1700/631.00
North Bend,Or. 97459 Site Evaluation

Additional Information

On January 2, 1990 a representative ‘of this office conducted:
an evaluation of a portion of the above described property
located adjacent to 7723 Wildwood Dr. in MNorth Bend, Oregon.
We will need the following additional information to complete
the site evaluation report:

1) ‘Submit a map which accurately locates test holes
relative to property lines for both parcels.

2) Furnish an additional test hole on parcel #2 50

feelt up slope from the previous test holes.

Please contact this office when the additional test hole is
ready and after submitting the additional information map.

Singegrely,

el Cline, R.S.
Environmental Specialist

DC:gs

DEG/SWA-102

ACU-21-026
61



STATE OF OREGON

Department of Efivironmental Q| _ty
490 North Second Street

Coos Bay, Oregon 97620

(503) 269-2721

AFPLT JON FOR:
(;) Site Evaluation Report @
(

) Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage
Disposal System

( ) Permit to Repailr On-Site Sewage
Disposal System

(. ) Permit for Alteration of System

( ) Permit Renewal, Type ,

( ) Existing System Report

{ ) Plan Review

{ ) Other (specify)

This

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
ﬁite Recelved /
te Completed

Required Fee [==)
Receipt No. 7 BFT

Contrel No.

Authorization Notice for:
{ ) Conpect to existing system not cur=
rently in use .
) Replace one mobile home with another
or with a house
Replace or rebulld a house
Addition of bedroom(s)
Personal hardship
Temporary housing
Other (specify)

N -~ ~
RN N

application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by appro-
priate fee and attachments required on the guidance sheet.

Your site must be prepared accord-

ing to instructions on guidance sheet before action can be taken on this application.

AlMmoV L REAKLvvA

Property Owner's Name

Legal Description of Property 3’3 13

Applicant's Name (if different)

56

Township Range

Section Tax Lot # and Tax Account #

County Co QS Size of Lot g Efg Fot parcels in platted subdivisions, indicate the sub-

division name

Propoged Facility

( l/) Single Famiiy Dwelling %\
No. of Bedrooms

{ ) Other
(Specify)

Water Supply:

Block No.

Lot No.
Existing Facility

{ ) Single Family Dwelling
. No. of Bedrooms

{ ) Other .
(Specify)

wElb

Public {(Community System)

Private'(specify well, spring, etc.)

Directions to Property: ?J‘a_M’ FReal SCp LE_";:’ Tug N RILAT o8 I LOwpeR BR.

L ! 170 )

o2 4 ORE.

By my signature I certify that the Information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the

above-described propenty for, the purpgse of this application.
i - /2‘“{7’8?(

m;

Sighature
Mailing Address:

2023 Wilpppod UR.
Mo BEwD. UAEG dq4sy

Authorized Representative
) Licensed Installer, License
Number
address (if different):

Date

Applicant's mailing

Phone Number _7_5—/@/* 33 f),/

Property will be ready for inspection:

UL &F Bz EF .

DEQ WQ 7/87 (WH 2131 modified)

Phone Number

ACU-21-026
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LOCATOR/VICINITY MAP. . .The purpose of this map is tcs=able field staff to locate
property as easily as possible and, once on the property, to locate the inspection
area quickly. Please start your drawing of the VICINITY map from a familiar beginning
giving as many landmarks as possible; indicate road and crossroad names and mileage.
On the LOCATOR portion of the map show exlsting or proposed buildings, sewage disposal
area or test pits in desired area for the system, and water (including lakes, streams,
rivers, existing or proposed wells on your property or neighboring properties.) Dis-.
tances are important} staking and/or flagging the inspection area is very helpful.

1. LOCATOR MAP (betails existing or proposed development ON the property.

PROPERTY OWNERSERElund TOWNSHIPS?3 RANGE |3 SECTIONZ (»TAX LOT/TAX ACCT Nos./']oq/

2. VICINITY MAP (Details directions on how to get TI0 the property.
S piles Siowe
St Seade=s
Hwes et

A

ACU-21-026
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Coos County

Zoning Compliance Letter | oare

OE@ =3 5_J7

APPLICANT 15/ 0 Bimiepl and

OWNER: o 77

AGENT:

ADORESS: 2723 L) /(d@ocD IIE, Nogf#h SEAL | PHONE:

GAL DESCRIPTION

1

Township: Range:

23 /3

Section: Z6

;ra:.:l._otNo,: J éOO//7dd

Zoning Parce! Z.Ac¢
District: ﬁﬁ'z Size: 2, A

AccountNG.:

EXISITING IMPROVEMENTS

STRUCTUR/ES:

Dwelling
Commercial
Industrial

UTILI?ES:

/| wett
yd Spring
None

/

Septic system
Public water
Public sewer

ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

SETBACKS:

FRONTY

Noreguirement
20{eetminimum

REAR;

Norequirement
/| steetminimum

SIDE:

Nerrequirement
feet minimum

151eel minimum for side yards

abutting arighl-of-way

ALL SETBACKS:

All bui

it

Idings or struciures with the ex-

ceplion of lences shall be setback a min.

imum

ol 35 1. trem any road right-of-

way centerline or a minimum of 5 L
from any road righl-cl-way line, which.
everis greater, .

A

Norequirements

UCTURE-HEIGHT:

Noregquirement

/_]251eet maximum

3E feet maximumwithin airport
overlay zone.

d

35 L.

plus one additional foot in height

B fromeachfoot of setback exceeding Sleet.

Other:

L

RIPARIAN yEGETAnoN:
] Noreguirement

All structures shail maintain a 50 foo! minimum seiback from all streams, lakes and
rivers identified on the Department of Revenue maps.

Noreguirement

ACU-21-026
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County—mmarance to Obtain the Followlng.rmits

1 Specis! FIoodHu&rd Arss’ :
{Slleis not withinHUD special flood hazard area
Siteiswithin HUD special flood hazard area — See Attachment “A”

Depariment of Environmantal Quality
490 N.2nd, Coos Bay: 266-2721

AR

te evaluation ’ﬁepairexislling system
New septic syalem Reconnect to existing system
Qther

Deparimeni of Commerce
455 Elrod, Coospay: 269-4566

Construct éingleiamily dwelling Repair or alter existing dwelling

Site mobile home , ‘ snstruct accessory structure
Other: .

Explanatory notes/conditions

OB e eatn l i @fjﬁ"ﬁ-—.

L=

Coas County Compliahce

The Coos County Planning Department finds the proposed uses(s) complies wilh the
Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance and the Coos County Comprehensive
Plan. The evaluation of the land parcels outlined above is based on the information pre-
sented at this time and as shown on the zoning/¢ ;\ﬁgsivep nmaps.
g Ao
=7,

TP B A

Sigratue

Applicant's Statement

Pectaining to the subject property described, I hereby consent that I am the legal owner
of record, or an agent having consent of the legal owner of record, and am suthorized to
make the application for a zoning clearance checklist so as tc obtain the necessary btuild-
ing or DI} permits. The statements within this applicstion are true and corrvect to the
test of my ledge and belief. Iverify that this is & legally created lot, tract, or
parcel of land and that legal access te the subject property exists. I understand that |
‘any permit authorized by the Planning Department may be revoked if it is determined that
the permit authorization was based upon false statements or misrepresentations.

As a cordition for issuing this zoning clearance letter the undersigned hereby agrees that
he/she will hold Coos County harmless [rem ard indermnify the county for any lisbility for

damage which may occur to the undersigned on his/her property whatspever as a regult of the

undersigned's failure to build, improve or maipthjn roads whi e as o the

ject property. o j’ ——
Applicant's v{/ V/IVM/Y\—-

X

Fee Rocelred(310.0015tat AE2 22,

ACU-21-026
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MINGR PARTITION - TENTATIVE

8% 10 i540

SWR AW vef

A Artzs w

el

Parcer, T 2.2,
(T2 i ABBED 0 ToL, leoe)

VoL, 3 FAGE Y/
PLEASE PRINT
SUBMITTAL DATE: SEP7: 5, /93%

OwNED: __ARmou TERwLND

TELEPHONE; ___T7 =37o¢

MAILING ADDRESS: 172} Wiowase De.
Nlornt Qrup , on 97454

ALLINFOAMATION SHOWH ON THE PLAN MAF 1S ACCURATE -
AND | WE) ACCEPT FULLRESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH AEPRE.

SENTATION.
A8 a cencillon at approval of (hin mag the undaraigrea hamby
Aqroes that hoisha Wit Foid G604 County harmisss fom and -

. gamity the County fo¢ sty TIsbitly for i
Refaen il To ok ngursignes ot hEer araparty o8 4 any omar serrorn
£LAOE = pvsinE . o Drapecy whalsotmnr 49 8 et of he uncervigwS fallre
o
ln Bn
& s aka o 43ito
5 v o Y,\LH ! e,
N Py . -
5 ARZEL IE 2.0Da0 s 29 /0/_/5%0 Mg 7
¥ LM; A"" Wilson, County Clerk, certify the CAYNER'S SIGNATURE

in instrument wag filed for record at
FES poe (VO

£
& “

Deputy

— = FesP0.-00

Sawace - PIORSED WO DUAL
LEpTIc SYETERM

WATER - PRIRISED inAsraUAL WeLL |
EXSTive USE- FOREST CAND
S DACKS ~ mmg_uﬂ.mmas L

EWINER'S SKNATURE

PARTIIONER S SIGNATURE

Coon. (‘dunly harety gives nollce 1D sl devalanecs, purchasers,
satertml urenasars and all BNl paies whelsoever thei the
County diszleims whatgoaver lor any damage which
ey st aa 4 reaut of the Talure of tha ceveloper 10 paret ruct,

LTS, THE
&S L B SerTWK A
MiNrr? QFJ:F.’ EZott AN oA
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PUnliptIE] DF Ser” FRom A ik
2{ ! :.M:. WHUUEUER 15

TLlloo s
Foc. SMigen we-n/rmna- owE

2907

APPROVAL:

Darg Fadton., LasrDueeron 3 ok,
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-
SECOrVER R NWH SWN NEW

sw Y Swe ned

TAX 'eno g

T 5 [ER V.

- R SFRTION 26 LOT 1780, ZONING RRT srmE "= fond
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Supplemental Submittal

RORDING REQUESTED BY: Coos County, Gregon 202012753
TICOR TITLE $106.00 Pgs=s 121212020 09:59 AM

eRecorded by: TICOR TITLE COOS BAY
300 Anderson Ave
Coos Bay, OR 97420 Debbie Heller, CCC, Coos County Clerk

GRANTOR'S NAME:
Dorothy Ruth Logan

GRANTEE'S NAME:
Kenneth G. Scrensen and Maureen L. Sorensen, Trustees of the
Sorensen 2018 Revacable Trust, uad September 6, 2018

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Order No.: 360620033483-VR

Kenneth G. Sorensen and Maureen L. Sorensen, Trustees of the
Sorensen 2018 Revocable Trust, uad September 6, 2018

38022 Beaver Loop Road

Nerth Bend, OR 97459

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Kenneth G. Sorensen and Maureen L. Sorensen, Trustees of the
Sorensen 2018 Revocable Trust, uad September 6, 2018

58022 Beaver Loop Road

North Bend, OR 97459

APN: 63103
Map: 23-13-26 TL 1703
€8022 Beaver Loop Road, North Bend, OR 97458
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Dorothy Ruth Logan, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Kennsth G. Sorensen and Maureen L. Sorensen,
Trustees of the Sorensen 2018 Revocable Trust, uad September 6, 2018, Grantee, the following described
real property, free and clear of encumbrances except as specifically set forth below, situated in the County of
Coos, State of Oregon:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS TWO HUNDRED NINETY
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($290,000.00). (See ORS 93.030).

Subject to:
SEE EXHIBIT "B ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS § TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHQULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 185.301 AND
195,205 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS § TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND
17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

(continued})

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Dated: ,/ 2"‘ 2 e =

Dorothy Ruth Logal

State of Oregen i i
County of s
This instrument was acknowledged before me on i s by Dorothy Ruth Logan.

Notary Public - State of Oragon CFFICIAL STAMP

RACHEL ROSE RICHARDSON
NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 786014

Y COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2023

My Commission Expires: L2 T B> 7
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EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Parcel Il of Minor Partition Plat, filed October 24, 1989 bearing Microfilm Reel No. 89-10-1540, Records of Coos
County, Oregon, lying South of the following described line:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the S 1/2 of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 26, Township
23 3outh, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as per the BLM/Wilcox surveys:
thence South 38° 59' 53" West a distance 246.44 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set in Partition 89-10-1540 and being
the true point of beginning; thence North 88° 04' 26" West a distance of 6.78 feet more or less to the Easterly right
of way line of State Highway 101. All as shown on a survey by Harvey Wilcox datad May 1997 and recorded in the

Coos County, County Surveyor's Office.
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EXHIBIT "B"

Exceptions

Subject to:

1.

Taxes, including current year, have heen assessed with an exemption. If the exempt status is terminated
under the statute prior to the date on which the assessment roll becomes the tax roll in the year in which
said taxes were assessed, an additional tax may be levied.

Exemption: Veteran's

Tax Account No.: 63103

Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commaonly known as streets, roads and
alleys.

Easement(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Caos County

Recording Date:  April 11, 1950

Recording No: Book 198, Page 232

Covenants, conditions and restrictions but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, including but not
limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, handicap, national crigin, ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, madical eondition or genetic information, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws,
except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law, as set forth in the
document

Recording Date: June 19, 1989

Recording No: 89-06-0957

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shawn below and rights incidental thereto as delineated or as offered for
dedication, on tha map of said tract/plat;

Name of Plat: Minor Partition - Tentative

Recording Date: QOctober 24, 1989

Recording No: 89-10-1540

An application for de-titing the manufactured home from personal property te real property has been
appraved, as disclosed by application:

Recording Date: July 3, 1997
Recording No: 97 7 0145
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824893

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
CENTER FOR HEALTH.STATISTICS

136-2018-011345="

68022 Beaver Loop Road

1.0. TAG NO. CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE FILE MUMBER
Legal Mame Ffm!’“‘ thddie \fsl : ~Suffix Death Date
Walter Harvey ogan : ‘ April 22, 2018
Sex & Social Security Mumber County of Dealh
Tate 87 vears o ] Doualas i
Binhdale Birthplace . ’ - Was Decedent Evet in
August 04, 1930 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma ]U.S,Armeu Forces? Ygg
Residence: g

Norh Bend

Residence Counly Stae or Foreign. Gounliy lgn Code +4 Inside City Limits?

Coos fegon 7455 Ne '
=5l Marital Statys at Time of Death Spouse’s Name Prior to Firsy Marriage S ]

Marrie ‘ - Dorothy Stevens

Father's Mameg .
Columbus America Logan

Anna Baker :

_|Molher’s Name Priar ta Fsl Mairiage

Infarmant’s Name

Teleghane Mumber

Relationship to Decedent | Mailing Addiess

Dorothy Logan Mot Available : }Spouse 68022 Beaver Loop Read, MNorth Bend, OR 97459
M Place aof Death Facility Mame.

Hospital-Tnpatient Mercy Medical Center .

Location of Death CityfTovn or Locanun of Daath . State” Zip Code + 4

2700 NW Stewart Parkwa oseburdg Cregon 07471

23 Methoo of Dispositon
Cremation

Place of Disposition

Stephens Family Chapel Crematory

Location (City/Town and Siale)
Grants Pass, Oregon

Mame and Complete Address of Funerai Faciiily

Umpqua Valley Funeral Directors

653 NE Steahens Street A, Rosebur

. Oregon 97470

i Date of Disposilion

>

Funerat Disector's Signature

Bl mmrnﬂ:y
Signed” -

David R ?{ oz:tEms

QR License Mumber

Co-3861

Registrar's Signature

Jennifer A. Woodward

Date Recaivad

May 04, 2018

Local File Nurber

Amgndmeant

Was case referezd 10 $edical Examiner? Autopsy? Warz adtopsy findings availablz to complete the cause of deain? Time of Death
. Mo Mo 606
CAUSE OF DEATH Appg:nmale Inlerval:
IMMEDIATE CALISE < nget o Death
a Acute Respiratory Failure unknown
Dug to {or 25 & conzequenes af) . R )
n. Congestive Heart Failure unknown
+# Duz 1o [or 38 & consequance afl b
<. NSTEMI unknown
ik Dua 16 (0F 35 8 consequence of) W .
Seng,
b3 II" Other sivrilicant candiions conlabuling 10 death
i Manser of Death If Famale _ . |Big tobacas use conlritute o death?
HOE Natural Applicable L Unknown
i Date of Injury ’Tume of Injury Place of injury Injury at \lork?
j.- o
15T Location of lajury
i jury
s .
2} Dascrtba how injury occurrad ion injury. specily.

‘If transportal

Hame and Address ¢f Certifier
Neha Jain

2700 NW Stewart Parkway, Roseburg, Oregon 97471

Name and Fille of Atending Physician if Other than Certilier

Date Signed

May 04, 2018

Medical Ceriifier
Nefa Tain

‘EfecLoanically
Sipmed

Titke of Certifier

M.D.

License Nurmber

MD177903

WAL R

G260 (01706)

0ATE ISSUED:

May 07, 2018

FCERTIFY THAT THIS IS ATRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORiGlNAL CERTIFICATE ON FILE OR THE VITAL
RECORDS FACTS QN FILE I THE GREGOM CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS.

JENNIFER

THIS COPe 15 DT ¥
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ESTABROOK 3222’”5255? == ] 10' TOPO & SLOPE > 20% FIGURE

LAND SURVEYING 8022 BEAVER LOOF ROAD
KENSORENSEN SHOP NORTH BEND, OR 97459 ]
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£ Reply @_Replyhll £ Forward
Mon 3/22/202111:32 AM
EQ  Eric Oberbeck <Eric@cascadiageotechnical.com>

Re: 68022 Beaver Loop Rd, North Bend, OR Storage Building.
To  Crystal Onr
Cc  KENMETH G SORENSEN; Planning Department, info@ cascadiageoservices.com

Phish Alert + Get more add-il

This Message originated outside your organization.

Good Morning Crystal, we generally include arecommendation to do a geotechnical site evaluation on all new building sites. In this case, ourintent
was to nofify Mr. Serenson that we did not do @ full soils report and to thus limit our exposure. Because of the type of structure he is proposing to build
(a shop which will not be inhabited), the observed soils (fine sands) under the site and, we understand, thatf Mr. Sorensen is a geotechnical engineer
refired), we are prepared to modify our recommendations and remove that clause. Please let me know if you need us fo amend the report or if this
email is sufficient. Thanks for your attention in this matter, Eric

Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG
Cascadia Geoservices, Inc.
PO Box 1024

Port Orford, Oregon 97465

Direct. 541-332-0433 Cell. 541-655-0021

e-mai: eric@cascadiageoservices.com

web: www.cascadiageoservices.com
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